

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 20-cv-2107

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR REHABILITATION ACT CLAIM.....	2
A. The Rehabilitation Act Provides a Private Right of Action for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Against Executive Agencies .....	2
1. Section 504’s Text, Structure, and History Support a Private Right of Action .....	3
2. Courts Have Repeatedly Held That the Rehabilitation Act Provides a Private Right of Action .....	7
3. Defendants’ Arguments Are Unavailing .....	10
a. Defendants’ Cases Are Distinguishable .....	10
b. Defendants’ Textual Arguments Fail .....	13
B. Plaintiffs May Also Pursue Their Rehabilitation Act Claim in Equity .....	17
C. Defendants Have Violated the Rehabilitation Act.....	18
II. ALTERNATIVELY, PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIM FOR MANDAMUS .....	22
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS NOT GRANTED.....	23
IV. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>13th Reg'l Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	22, 23
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Council of Blind v. Astrue</i> , No. C 05-04696 WHA, 2008 WL 1858928 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2008).....	9
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>*American Council of Blind v. Paulson</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2006).....	8, 12, 14, 16
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	17
<i>*Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Skinner</i> , 937 F.2d 123 (4th Cir. 1991).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Cousins v. Secretary of the U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 880 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1989).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Davis v. Astrue</i> , Nos. C-06-6108, C-09-0988, 2011 WL 3651064 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2011).....	9
<i>Disabled in Action v. Pierce</i> , 606 F. Supp. 310 (E.D. Pa. 1985).....	9
<i>Doe v. Attorney General</i> , 941 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. District of Columbia</i> , 796 F. Supp. 559 (D.D.C. 1992).....	7
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3

*Fornaro v. James*,  
416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....22

*Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama*,  
807 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011).....22

*Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller*,  
486 U.S. 174 (1988).....6

*Howard v. Bureau of Prisons*,  
No 3:05-CV-1372, 2008 WL 318387 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2008).....9

*In re Cheney*,  
406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....23

*J.L. v. Soc. Sec. Admin.*,  
971 F.2d 260 (9th Cir. 1992) .....8, 9

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Energy Policy Dev. Grp.*,  
219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002).....22

*Kinneary v. City of N.Y.*,  
358 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....10, 11

*Kling v. Los Angeles Cty.*,  
633 F.2d 876 (9th Cir. 1980) .....3

*Lane v. Pena*,  
518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... *passim*

*Lane v. Pena*,  
867 F. Supp. 1050 (D.D.C. 1994).....7

*Lee v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.*,  
859 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....3

*Majocho v. Turner*,  
166 F. Supp. 2d 316 (W.D. Pa. 2001).....21

*\*Martinez v. Cuomo*,  
No. 20-CV-3338 (VEC), 2020 WL 2393285 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2020).....2, 21

*McBride v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
294 F. Supp. 3d 695 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....21

*McRaniels v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,  
15-cv-802, 2017 WL 2259622 (W.D. Wis. May 19, 2017).....9, 11

*Mendez v. Gearan*,  
947 F. Supp. 1364 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....9

<i>Muhammad v. United States</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2018).....	15
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2017).....	24
<i>Pierce v. District of Columbia</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015).....	7
<i>Sai v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Washington v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 5:16-cv-03913, 2019 WL 2125246 (D.S.C. Jan. 3, 2019).....	9
<i>Yeh v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 3:18-CV-943, 2019 WL 3713874 (M.D. Pa. May 15, 2019).....	9
<i>Yeh v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 3:18-CV-943, 2020 WL 1505661 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2020).....	14
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794a.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794d.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000d–1.....	14
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
3 C.F.R. § 102.160.....	18, 22, 23
3 C.F.R. § 102.170.....	15
S. Rep. No. 93-1297, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6373.....	4

Jo Anne Simon, *The Use of Interpreters for the Deaf and the Legal Community's  
Obligation to Comply With the A.D.A.*, 8 J.L. & Health 155 (1994) .....20

Lauren Oberhein, *Selective Hearing: Communication Barriers in the Court  
System for Deaf and Hard-of-Hearing Victims of Rape or Sexual Assault*, 25  
Wm. & Mary J. Race, Gender & Soc. Just. 163 (2018).....20

Michele LaVigne & McCay Vernon, *An Interpreter Isn't Enough: Deafness,  
Language, and Due Process*, 844 Wis. L. Rev 843 (2003) .....20
